

No. 12-17489

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY WHITE; MARGARET SCHOENINGER,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, Et. Al.
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Dorothy Alther, Esq.
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL
SERVICES
609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025
(760) 746-8941
Attorney for Appellee
KUMEYAAY CULTURAL
REPATRIATION
COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. NAGPRA DOES NOT WAIVE TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 10

 A. Congressional Abrogation of Tribal Sovereign Immunity must Be Unequivocally Expressed..... 10

 B. Appellants Fail to Demonstrate a Congressional Intent to Waive Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under the NAGPRA..... 12

 C. Waiver of the United States’ Sovereign Immunity Cannot be Implied as a Waiver of Tribal Immunity..... 16

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERROR IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amerind Risk Management Corporation v. Malaterre et. al.,
633 F. 3d 680 (8th Cir. Ct. 2011).....10, 19

Dillie V. Council of Energy Resources Tribe,
610 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1985).....20

Evans v. McKay, 869 F. 2d 1341, 1346 (9th Cir. Ct. 1989).....17

Florida Paraplegic, Ass. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
166 F. 3d 1126, 1130 (11th Cir. Ct. 1999).....15

Giedosh v. Little Wound School Bd., Inc., 995 F. Supp. 1052 (D.S.D. 1997).....20

J.L. Ward Associates, Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen’s Health Board,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.S.D. 2012).....20

Kiowa Tribe Okla. V. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....10

Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc., 157 F. 3d. 1185 (9th Cir. 1998).....19

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....10, 11

Somerlott v. Cherokee Nations Distributors, Inc.,
686 F. 3d 1144 (10th Cir. Ct. 2012).....17

Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino, 84 Cal Rptr. 2nd 65 (1999).....20

U.S. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....16

Unkeowannulack v. Table Mountain Casino,
2007 WL 4210775 (E.D. CA 2007).....20

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel,
788 F. 2d 765 (C.A.D.C. 1986).....16

Statutes:

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act

25 U.S.C. §3001.....	1
25 U.S.C. §3009.....	14, 15
25 U.S.C. §3010.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 3013.....	12, 13

Regulations:

43 C.F.R. §10.11.....	7
43 C.F.R. § 10.12.....	14

Legislative Reports:

Senate Report 101-473.....	13, 14
H.R. 101-877, U.S. Code of Cong. & Admin. News at 4379.....	13, 15
